DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

STATE OF NEBRASKA
TELEPHONE 402/471-2682 . STATE CAPITOL . LINCOLN, NEBRASKA 68509

24

ROBERT M. SPIRE

S i o S Attorney General
SOTA;E#C]—I %%RQQIK_A DeA. Ettuggr:le CRGL.)eMP |
November 8, 1985 Puty Attorney Genera

Wy 8 185
DEPT. OF USTICE

Senator Tom Vickers
Nebraska State Legislature
State Capitol

Lincoln, Nebraska 68509

Dear Senator Vickers:

This is in response to your letter of November 5, 1985,
concerning Neb.Rev.Stat. §33-150 (Reissue 1984).

Section 33-150 provides as follows:

The State Treasurer shall credit to the
General Fund of the state fifteen per cent of all
fees remitted to the state treasury by the state
boards of examiners in medicine, chiropractic,
dentistry, including fees from dental hygienists,
optometry, pharmacy, - embalming and funeral
directing, including fees received from funeral
establishments as well as embalmers and funeral
directors, podiatry, and veterinary medicine, the
Board of Occupational Therapy Practice, the Board
of Cosmetologist Examiners, the Board of Barber
Examiners, the Board of Nursing, the State Real
Estate Commission, the Brand Fund of the Secretary
of State, the State Board of Examiners for
Professional Engineers and Architects, the State
Athletic Commissioner, the Nebraska O0Oil and Gas
Conservation Commission pursuant to sections 57-906
and 57-911, and any other state board, bureau,
division, fund, or commission not mentioned above,
if and when fifteen per cent of all such fees
remitted into the treasury be appropriated or
reappropriated to the General Fund of the state by
the Legislature for the uses and purposes of the
General Fund during any biennium. Nothing in this
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section shall be construed to apply to the fees
inuring to the Nebraska Brand Inspection and Theft
Prevention Fund and funds of the State Racing
Commission.

Your specific question is whether the language in this
statute referring to "any other state board, bureau, division,
fund, or commission not mentioned above" authorizes the
Legislature to appropriate 15 percent of any state maintained
funds to the uses and purposes of the General Fund.

We must conclude that this language does not give such broad
authority. The statute refers only to the remission of "fees"
and thus would not apply to all funds or other sources of
revenue, but only to fees. Thus, the statute only authorizes the
Legislature to appropriate to the General Fund 15 percent of "all
fees" collected by the specifically enumerated boards and "any
other state board, bureau, division, fund, or commission not
mentioned,"” with the specifjic exception of the State Racing
Commission and the Nebraska Brand Inspection and Theft Prevention
Fund.

You also ask whether we foresee any limits "as to the funds
that could be tapped for the uses and purposes of the General
Fund." As indicated, the statute does not apply to all funds but
only to fees collected by the various boards and commissions. It
is possible, however, that there could be some limitation which
would prohibit any portion of <certain fees from being
appropriated to the General Fund. One would have to examine the
specific statutory authorization for each particular fee in order
to make such a determination. If you have specific questions
regarding any particular statutes authorizing such fees, we will,
of course, be glad to respond to such questions if so asked.

Very truly yours,

ROBERT M. SPIRE
Attorney General
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cc Patrick J. O'Donnell
Clerk of the Legislature



